
装订成品尺寸： 100mm*135mm
材质： 120g 铜版纸
装订方式： 风琴折
印刷：双色   橙色         PANTONG 165C     黑色

产品说明书

F16

产品规格

连接方式

产品型号

工作电流

包装尺寸

产品尺寸

本体重量

使用温度

使用湿度

工作电源

USB 有线

PXN-F16

10 - 40 ℃

20 ~ 80 %

常态下小于20mA，振动状态小于100mA

DC 5V

约 215 * 195 * 250 mm

约 198 * 190 * 220 mm

约 517 克

支持平台 

            PC电脑系统要求 Windows XP/7/8/10

PC电脑

产品外观

系统要求
Step  1    将摇杆连接线插入电脑USB端口 ， 电脑提示发现新硬件并自动完成
               安装 。
Step  2    打开电脑游戏控制器 ， 可以进行功能自检 ， 具体方式如下：

WIN7/8：  打开控制面板 → 设备和打印机 → 右键 “ PXN - F16 ” 图标 → 

游戏控制器设置 ， 点击属性测试 。

WIN10 ：  打开设置 → 设备 → 设备和打印机 → 右键 “ PXN - F16 ” 图标

 → 游戏控制器设置 ， 点击属性测试 。 

PC 电脑使用

Step  3    打开下图测试界面后 ， 可依次对各轴 ， 功能按键进行测试 。

PXN-F16 属性

设置

测试游戏控制器。 如果控制工作不正常， 就需要校准控制器。 要校准
控制器， 请转到“设置”页。

轴

按钮 视觉头盔

Z 轴

Z 旋转

X 轴 / Y 轴

测试

确定 取消 应用（A）

PXN-F16 属性

设置

测试游戏控制器。 如果控制工作不正常， 就需要校准控制器。 要校准
控制器， 请转到“设置”页。

轴

按钮 视觉头盔

Z 轴

Z 旋转

X 轴 / Y 轴

测试

确定 取消 应用（A）

01 02 03

8方向苦力帽

可编程动作键

快速开火扳机键

油门阀

振动开关 OFF ON
VIBRATION

防滑硅胶

Manual del usuario

F16

Especificaciones

Tipo de conexión

Modelo

Corriente operativa

Tamaño del embalaje

Tamaño del producto

Peso del producto

Temperatura operativa

Humedad operativa

Alimentación 

Cableado USB

PXN-F16

10 - 40 ℃

20 ~ 80 %

20mA-100mA

DC 5V

Apr. 215 * 195 * 250 mm

Apr. 198 * 190 * 220 mm

Apr. 517g

Plataformas compatibles 

            Requisitos de sistema en PC Windows XP/7/8/10

PC

Resumen del producto

Requisitos del sistema

Paso  1 

WIN 7/8: 

Conexión a PC

01 02 03

Interruptor HAT de 8 vías

Botones programables

Gatillo de disparo rápido

Válvula de acelerador

Interruptor de vibración OFF ON
VIBRATION

Silicona antideslizante

3 4

5 6

2

9

8
7 10

11
12

3 4

5 6

2

9

8
7 10

11
12

注意事项 Atención

正面 背面

9
8

7 10
11

12

3 4

5 6

2

Control de dirección9
8

7 10
11

12

3 4

5 6

2

方向舵控制

避免强烈振动、不可自行分拆、 改装及修理。
避免水或其它液体进入产品内部, 以免造成损坏。
避免存放于潮湿、 高温、 油烟等场所。
连接和移除设备时, 注意力度适中。
儿童需在成年人的监护下使用本产品。

Evite las vibraciones potentes, no desmonte ni repare el producto usted mismo.

No tenga el producto en condiciones de humedad, en lugares con alta temperatura 
ni polvo.

Evite que entre agua u otros líquidos en el producto.

Manipúlelo con suavidad al conectar y desconectar el producto.

Los niños deben recibir supervisión de su tutor para usar el producto.

Conecte la palanca al puerto USB del PC, el ordenador mostrará hardware 
nuevo y lo instalará automáticamente.

Paso  2 Dispone de una prueba de funcionamiento en el ordenador. Los pasos 
específicos se indican a continuación:

Abra Panel de control -> Dispositivos e impresoras -> Pulse el botón derecho 
en el icono de PXN-F16 -> Configuración de controlador de juegos, pulse 
Propiedades ->Prueba.

WIN 10: Abra Panel de control -> Dispositivos -> Dispositivos e impresoras -> Pulse el 
botón derecho en el icono de PXN-F16 -> Configuración de controlador de 
juegos, pulse Propiedades ->Prueba.

Paso  3 Tras acceder a la pantalla de prueba (mostrada a continuación), puede 
probar el funcionamiento de todos los ejes y botones.
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F16

PXN-F16 属性

设置

测试游戏控制器。 如果控制工作不正常， 就需要校准控制器。 要校准
控制器， 请转到“设置”页。

轴

按钮 视觉头盔

Z 轴

Z 旋转

X 轴 / Y 轴

测试

确定 取消 应用（A）

01 03

Benutzerhandbuch

F16

Spezifikationen

Anschlussart

Modell

Betriebsstrom

Verpackungsgröße

Produktgröße

Produktgewicht

Betriebstemperatur

Betriebsluftfeuchtigkeit

Stromquelle 

USB-Verkabelung

PXN-F16

10 - 40 ℃

20 ~ 80 %

20mA-100mA

5V DC

Ca. 215 * 195 * 250 mm

Ca. 198 * 190 * 220 mm

Ca. 517g

Kompatible Plattformen 

            Systemanforderung an den PC Windows XP/7/8/10

PC

Produktübersicht

Requisitos del sistema

Schritt  1 

WIN 7/8: 

Verbindung mit dem PC

01 02 03

8-Wege-Hat-Switch

Programmierbare Tasten

Schnellschussauslöser

Drosselklappe

Vibrationsschalter OFF ON
VIBRATION

Anti-Rutsch-Silikon

3 4

5 6

2

9

8
7 10

11
12

3 4

5 6

2

9

8
7 10

11
12

Achtung

正面 背面

9
8

7 10
11

12

3 4

5 6

2

Richtungssteuerung

Vermeiden Sie starke Vibrationen, demontieren oder reparieren Sie das Gerät 
nicht selbstständig.

Bewahren Sie es nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung, unter hohen Temperaturen oder in 
einer staubigen Umgebung auf.

Vermeiden Sie ein Eindringen von Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in das Gerät.

Bitte gehen Sie beim Anschließen und Entfernen des Produkts vorsichtig vor.

Kinder dürfen das Gerät nur unter Aufsicht der Eltern nutzen.

Stecken Sie den Joystick in den USB-Anschluss des PCs. Der Computer fordert 
die neue Hardware an und installiert sie automatisch.

Schritt  2 Am Computer steht ein Funktionstest zur Verfügung. Nachfolgend sind die 
spezifischen Schritte aufgeführt:

Öffnen Sie die Systemsteuerung -> Geräte und Drucker -> Rechter Mausklick auf 
das PXN-F16-Symbol -> Game Controller Setting, klicken Sie auf Properties Testing.

WIN 10: Öffnen Sie die Einstellungen -> Geräte -> Geräte und Drucker -> Rechter 
Mausklick auf das PXN-F16-Symbol -> Game Controller Setting, klicken Sie auf 
Properties Testing.

Schritt  3 Nach Aufrufen des Testbildschirms (siehe unten) können Sie alle Achs- und 
Tastenfunktionen prüfen.

Manuale per l'utente

Piattaforme compatibili 

            Requisiti del Sistema su PC Windows XP/7/8/10

PC

Panoramica del prodotto

Requisiti del Sistema

Hat Switch a 8 vie

Pulsanti programmabili

Grilletto a fuoco rapido

Valvola a farfalla

Interruttore di vibrazione OFF ON
VIBRATION

Silicone antiscivolo

9
8

7 10
11

12

3 4

5 6

2

Controllo della direzione PXN-F16 属性

设置

测试游戏控制器。 如果控制工作不正常， 就需要校准控制器。 要校准
控制器， 请转到“设置”页。

轴

按钮 视觉头盔

Z 轴

Z 旋转

X 轴 / Y 轴

测试

确定 取消 应用（A）

Specifiche

Tipo di collegamento

Model

Corrente di esercizio

Dimensione del pacchetto

Dimensioni del prodotto

Peso del prodotto

Temperatura di esercizio

Umidità di esercizio

Alimentazione

Cablaggio USB

PXN-F16

10 - 40 ℃

20 ~ 80 %

20mA-100mA

DC 5V

Circa 215 * 195 * 250 mm

Circa 198 * 190 * 220 mm

Circa 517g

Passaggio  1 

WIN 7/8: 

Connetti con PC Attenzione

Evitare forti vibrazioni, non smontare o riparare da soli.

Non conservare in condizioni umide, alte temperature o luoghi polverosi.

Evitare di far entrare acqua o altri liquidi nel prodotto.

Si prega di maneggiarlo delicatamente quando si collega e si rimuove il prodotto.

I bambini dovrebbero essere sotto la supervisione dei genitori nell’utilizzare il prodotto.

Collega il joystick alla porta USB del PC, il computer individuerà un nuovo 
hardware e lo installerà automaticamente.

Passaggio  2 Il test delle funzioni è disponibile sul computer. I passaggi specifici sono 
mostrati di seguito:

Apri Pannello di controllo-> Dispositivo e stampante-> Fai clic con il pulsante 
destro del mouse sull’icona PXN-F16-> Impostazioni controller di gioco, fai clic 
su Test proprietà.

WIN 10: Apri Pannello di controllo-> Dispositivi-> Dispositivo e stampante-> Fai clic con 
il pulsante destro del mouse sull’icona PXN-F16-> Impostazioni controller di 
gioco, fai clic su Test proprietà.

Passaggio  3 Dopo essere entrato nella schermata di test (mostra sotto), puoi testare 
tutte le funzioni degli assi e dei pulsanti.

02



装订成品尺寸： 100mm*135mm
材质： 120g 铜版纸
装订方式： 风琴折
印刷：双色   橙色         PANTONG 165C     黑色

F16

PXN-F16 属性

设置

测试游戏控制器。 如果控制工作不正常， 就需要校准控制器。 要校准
控制器， 请转到“设置”页。

轴

按钮 视觉头盔

Z 轴

Z 旋转

X 轴 / Y 轴

测试

确定 取消 应用（A）

01 03

Notice d’utilisation

F16

Spécifications

Type de connexion

Modèle

Courant d’appel

Taille de l’emballage

Dimensions du produit

Poids de l’appareil

Température du milieu de fonctionnement

Humidité du milieu de fonctionnement

Source d’alimentation

Câblage USB

PXN-F16

10 - 40 ℃

20 ~ 80 %

20mA-100mA

5V CC

environ 215 * 195 * 250 mm

environ 198 * 190 * 220 mm

environ 517g

Plate-forme compatible 

            Configuration système requise sur PC      Windows XP/7/8/10

     PC

Présentation de l’appareil

Configurations système requises

Étape  1 

WIN 7/8: 

Connexion à un PC

01 02 03

Commutateur 
panoramique à 8 directions

Boutons programmables

Manette Rapid-Fire

Commande des gaz

Contacteur de vibration OFF ON
VIBRATION

Silicone anti-dérapant

3 4

5 6

2

9

8
7 10

11
12

3 4

5 6

2

9

8
7 10

11
12

Mises en garde

正面 背面

9
8

7 10
11

12

3 4

5 6

2

Contrôle de la gouverne

Évitez les fortes vibrations et ne démontez pas ni réparez vous-même la manette.

Ne rangez pas la manette dans un emplacement humide, avec des températures 
élevées ou poussiéreux.

Évitez que de l’eau ou un liquide pénètre dans la manette.

Veuillez procéder avec précaution pour connecter ou déconnecter la manette.

Les enfants doivent rester sous la surveillance des parents pour utiliser la manette.

Connectez la manette au port USB du PC qui détectera le nouveau matériel 
et l’installera automatiquement.

Étape  2 Le test des fonctions est disponible sur l’ordinateur. La procédure pour accéder 
à ce test est la suivante :

Ouvrez le Panneau de configuration-> Périphériques et imprimantes-> Cliquez 
droit sur l’icône PXN-F16-> Configuration de contrôleur de jeu, cliquez sur Test 
des propriétés.

WIN 10: Ouvrez Paramètres-> Périphériques-> Périphériques et imprimantes-> Cliquez 
droit sur l’icône PXN-F16-> Configuration de contrôleur de jeu, cliquez sur Test 
des propriétés.

Étape  3 Après avoir accédé à l’écran de test (représenté ci-dessous), vous pouvez 
tester les fonctions de chaque axe et bouton.

User Manual

Compatible Platforms

            System Requirement on PC Windows XP/7/8/10

PC

Product Overview

System Requirements

8-Way Hat Switch

Programmable Buttons

Rapid-Fire Trigger

Throttle Valve

Vibration Switch OFF ON
VIBRATION

Anti-slip Silicone

9
8

7 10
11

12

3 4

5 6

2

Direction Control
PXN-F16 属性

设置

测试游戏控制器。 如果控制工作不正常， 就需要校准控制器。 要校准
控制器， 请转到“设置”页。

轴

按钮 视觉头盔

Z 轴

Z 旋转

X 轴 / Y 轴

测试

确定 取消 应用（A）

Specifications

Connection Type

Model

Working Current

Packaging Size

Product Size

Product Weight

Working Temperature

Working Humidity

Power source

USB Wiring

PXN-F16

10 - 40 ℃

20 ~ 80 %

20mA-100mA

DC 5V

Appro. 215 * 195 * 250 mm

Appro. 198 * 190 * 220 mm

Appro. 517g

Step 1 

WIN 7/8: 

Connect with PC Attention

Avoid strong vibration, don’t disassemble or repair on your own.

Don't keep in humid conditions, high temperature or a dusty location.

Avoid getting water or other liquids into product.

Please handle gently when connecting and removing product.

Children should be under parent’s supervision to use the product.

Plug the joystick into PC USB port, the computer will prompt new hardware 
and install automatically.

Step  2 Function testing is available on the computer. The specific steps show below:

Open Control Panel-> Device and Printer-> Right mouse click PXN-F16 icon-> 
Game Controller Setting, click Properties Testing.

WIN 10: Open Setting-> Devices-> Device and Printer-> Right mouse click PXN-F16 icon->
Game Controller Setting, click Properties Testing.

Step  3 After entered testing screen (show below), you can test every axes and 
buttons function.
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